acquisition over the Combined Group’s share of the fair values of the net identifiable assets of the
subsidiary or associate acquired.  For all acquisitions up to 31 December 2000, other than the assumed
acquisition of OUB on 1 January 2000, goodwill is written off against reserves in the year of acquisition.

For the purpose of the proforma financial information, goodwill arising on the acquisition of OUB is
amortised on a straight-line basis through the Combined Group’s consolidated income statement over its
economic useful life which has been assumed to be 20 years.  This accounting policy applied to the
goodwill arising on the acquisition of OUB is applicable to the UOB Group’s financial statements with
effect from 1 January 2001 as a result of revisions to Statement of Accounting Standard 22 – Accounting
for Business Combinations.

ANNEXURE B

II. UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP

B-5

D. UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2000

Proforma
Combined

Group after
Notes In UOB OUB Proforma acquisition
Section Group Group  adjustments of OUB

II(F) $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Interest income 3,053,356 2,339,123 — 5,392,479

Less: Interest expense 1,854,945 1,340,211 179,075 (i) 3,374,231

Net interest income 1 1,198,411 998,912 (179,075) 2,018,248

Dividend income 8,151 6,032 — 14,183

Fee and commission income 2 330,435 182,714 — 513,149

Rental income 2 70,513 4,905 — 75,418

Other operating income 3 297,951 83,801 — 381,752

Income before operating expenses 1,905,461 1,276,364 (179,075) 3,002,750

Less:

Staff costs 381,457 263,851 — 645,308

Other operating expenses 369,749 222,534 238,742 (ii) 831,025

751,206 486,385 238,742 1,476,333

Operating profit before provisions 1,154,255 789,979 (417,817) 1,526,417

Less: Provisions 4 93,411 123,324 — 216,735

OPERATING PROFIT 1,060,844 666,655 (417,817) 1,309,682

SHARE OF PROFIT OF ASSOCIATES 125,032 53,375 — 178,407

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 1,185,876 720,030 (417,817) 1,488,089

Less: TAXATION 273,416 158,926 (45,664) (iii) 386,678

PROFIT AFTER TAXATION 912,460 561,104 (372,153) 1,101,411

Less: MINORITY INTERESTS (435) 16,064 — 15,629

NET PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL
YEAR ATTRIBUT ABLE TO MEMBERS 912,895 545,040 (372,153) 1,085,782

Basic earnings per share (“EPS”)

Before amortisation of goodwill 87 cents 55 cents 84 cents

After amortisation of goodwill 87 cents 55 cents 69 cents

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
in issue for computation of basic EPS 1,052,262 992,748 1,568,900

(i) Funding costs in relation to new issue of approximately $3,200 million of debt securities to strengthen UOB’s capital structure, and
other money market funds utilised for the acquisition.

(ii) One year’s amortisation charge for goodwill arising on acquisition of OUB Group.
(iii) Tax effect on funding costs referred to in (i).

ANNEXURE B

II. UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP

B-6

E. UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP AND
OUB GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2000

Proforma
Combined

Group after
Notes In UOB OUB Proforma acquisition
Section Group Group  adjustments of OUB

II(F) $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 5 1,052,451 993,535 (993,535) (i) 1,569,089

516,638 (ii)

Share premium 6 783,488 1,764,435 (1,764,435) (i) 6,208,189
5,424,701 (ii)

Non-distributable reserves 7 1,820,477 1,089,148 (1,089,148) (i) 1,820,477

Revenue reserves 8 2,593,638 1,035,408 (1,035,408) (i) 2,766,525
172,887 (iii)

Share of reserves of associates 519,469 277,992 (277,992) (i) 519,469

6,769,523 5,160,518 953,708 12,883,749

MINORITY INTERESTS 206,727 139,898 — 346,625

LIABILITIES
Current, fixed, savings accounts and

other deposits of non-bank customers 43,405,504 26,899,471 — 70,304,975

Deposits and balances of banks and agents 13,431,424 12,899,598 3,994,011 (ii) 27,125,033
(3,200,000) (iv)

9 56,836,928 39,799,069 97,430,008

Bills and drafts payable 129,457 52,281 — 181,738

Provisions for current and deferred taxation 451,886 175,110 (45,664) (v) 581,332

Other liabilities 1,730,881 1,144,032 — 2,874,913

Proposed dividends 198,650 82,513 — 281,163

Debt securities 10 — 50,000 3,200,000 (iv) 3,250,000

59,347,802 41,303,005 104,599,154

66,324,052 46,603,421 4,902,055 117,829,528

ASSETS
Cash and balances with central banks 1,714,603 1,049,237 — 2,763,840

Singapore government treasury bills and securities 3,224,421 3,502,454 — 6,726,875

Other government treasury bills and securities 2,117,138 204,060 — 2,321,198

Dealing securities 556,538 577,189 — 1,133,727

Placements and balances with banks and agents 11 23,609,022 10,027,263 — 33,636,285

Trade bills and advances to customers 12 30,045,283 28,575,024 — 58,620,307

Other accounts 1,789,426 776,434 365,965 (vi) 2,931,825

63,056,431 44,711,661 108,134,057

Investment securities 459,081 869,028 — 1,328,109

Investments in associates 13 1,557,531 612,848 — 2,170,379

Fixed assets 15 1,251,009 409,884 — 1,660,893

Goodwill — — 4,536,090 (vii) 4,536,090

66,324,052 46,603,421 4,902,055 117,829,528

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS
Contingent liabilities 16 4,041,625 2,501,298 — 6,542,923

Off-balance sheet financial instruments 17 37,455,247 15,424,096 — 52,879,343

Commitments 18 18,586,493 16,524,885 — 35,111,378

(i) Elimination of pre-acquisition share capital and reserves of OUB Group.
(ii) Acquisition cost.
(iii) Profit of OUB Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2000 less goodwill amortisation and funding costs net of tax effect

thereon.
(iv) Issue of approximately $3,200 million of debt securities to strengthen UOB’s capital structure.
(v) Tax effect on funding costs.
(vi) Increase in net assets as a result of recognising OUB’s profit for the financial year ended 31 December 2000.
(vii) Goodwill arising on acquisition of OUB Group of $4,774,832,000, less one year’s amortisation charge to income statement of

[…]

II. UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP

B-8

F. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE
COMBINED UOB GROUP AND OUB GR OUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2000 (continued)

5 Share Capital

Proforma Combined Group after
acquisition of OUB

Number of
shares

’000 $’000

Ordinary shares of $1 each
Authorised 2,000,000 2,000,000

Issued and fully paid:
Balance at 1 January 2000 1,051,862 1,051,862
Shares issued to UOB option holders who exercised their rights 589 589
New UOB Shares issued in connection with the acquisition of the OUB Group 516,638 516,638

Balance at 31 December 2000 1,569,089 1,569,089

6 Share Premium

Proforma Combined
Group after

acquisition of OUB

$’000

Balance at 1 January 2000 779,542
Share premium arising from the issue of shares to UOB option holders who exercised their rights 3,946
Share premium arising from the issue of New UOB Shares in connection with the acquisition of the OUB Group 5,424,701

Balance at 31 December 2000 6,208,189

7 Non-distributable Reserves

Proforma Combined Group after acquisition of OUB

Statutory Foreign currency
reserves translation reserve Others T otal

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Balance at 1 January 2000 1,911,817 (136,627) 64,907 1,840,097
Exchange differences — (36,989) — (36,989)
Transfer from revenue reser ves 68,297 — — 68,297
Transfer to share of reserves of associates (48,910) — — (48,910)
Liquidation of subsidiaries — — (2,018) (2,018)

Balance at 31 December 2000 1,931,204 (173,616) 62,889 1,820,477

8 Revenue Reserves

Proforma Combined
Group after

acquisition of OUB

$’000

Balance at 1 January 2000 2,073,636
Net profit for the financial year attributable to members 1,085,782
Transfer to share of reserves of associates (9,190)
Net capital reserve arising from acquisition of, and increase in investments in, subsidiaries 963
Transfer to statutory reserves (68,297)
Dividends (316,369)

Balance at 31 December 2000 2,766,525

ANNEXURE B

II. UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP

B-9

F. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE

[…]

acquisition of OUB

$’000

Manufacturing 5,464,068
Building and construction 9,318,588
Housing 11,877,369

General commerce 6,101,735
Transport, storage and communication 1,769,019
Non-bank financial institutions 10,996,286
Professionals and private individuals (excluding housing loans) 8,501,055
Others 7,422,686

61,450,806

13 Investments in Associates

Proforma Combined
Group after

acquisition of OUB

$’000

At cost:
Quoted investments 987,830
Unquoted investments 170,350

1,158,180
Group’s share of post acquisition reserves of associates, net of dividends received and goodwill adjustments 1,012,199

2,170,379

Market value of quoted investments at 31 December 2000 1,590,060

ANNEXURE B

II. UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP

B-11

F. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE
COMBINED UOB GROUP AND OUB GR OUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2000 (continued)

14 Provisions for Trade Bills and Advances to Customers, Diminution in Value of Investments and Other
Assets

Proforma Combined Group after acquisition of OUB

Specific Provisions
and Interest- General
in-Suspense Provisions Total

$’000 $’000 $’000

Trade bills and advances to customers (Note 12(a)) 1,519,061 1,311,438 2,830,499
Singapore government treasury bills and securities 18 — 18
Other government treasury bills and securities 1,200 — 1,200
Dealing securities 57,651 — 57,651
Other assets 417,307 — 417,307
Investment securities 45,419 — 45,419

Balances at 31 December 2000 2,040,656 1,311,438 3,352,094

15 Fixed Assets

(a)
Proforma Combined Group after acquisition of OUB

Office Equipment,
 Computers,

Land and Fixtures and
Buildings Other Assets T otal

$’000 $’000 $’000

Balances at 31 December 2000:
Cost/valuation 1,567,614 933,692 2,501,306
Accumulated depreciation (197,173) (602,184) (799,357)

Provision for diminution in value (41,056) — (41,056)

Net book value 1,329,385 331,508 1,660,893

(b) Included in the land and buildings of the Combined Group are leasehold properties with net book value at
31 December 2000 amounting to $980.3 million.  The rest of the properties is freehold.

(c) Based on directors’ valuation, the estimated market values of the land and buildings of the Combined
Group included in fixed assets as at 31 December 2000 were $3,119 million.  The excess of market value
over the net book value of the land and buildings is not recognised in the unaudited proforma
consolidated financial information.

16 Contingent Liabilities

(a)
Proforma Combined

Group after
acquisition of OUB

[…]

The table above analyse the notional principal amounts and the year-end positive and negative fair
values of the Combined Group’s off-balance sheet financial instruments. The notional amounts of these
instruments indicate the volume of transactions outstanding at the balance sheet date. They do not
represent amounts at risk. The year-end positive and negative fair values represent the unrealised gains
and losses respectively on revaluation of off-balance sheet financial instruments held for trading as at the
balance sheet date.

ANNEXURE B

II. UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP

B-13

F. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE
COMBINED UOB GROUP AND OUB GR OUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2000 (continued)

18 Commitments

Proforma Combined
Group after

acquisition of OUB

$’000

Undrawn credit facilities 32,444,425
Capital commitments 67,968

Others 2,598,985

35,111,378

19 Segment Information

(a) Primary Reporting Format - Business Segments

Proforma Combined Group after acquisition of OUB

Wholesale & Global Investment
Retail Banking Treasury Banking Others T otal

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Income before operating expenses 2,257,130 436,569 262,755 46,296 3,002,750

Segment profit before taxation 1 1,304,367 287,890 85,108 93,293 1,770,658

Unallocated expenses
- Corporate expenses (222,234)
- Goodwill amortisation (238,742)

Share of profit of associates 178,407

Profit before taxation 1,488,089
Taxation and minority interests (402,307)

Net profit for the financial year
attributable to members 1,085,782

Other information:
Segment assets2 64,970,867 43,243,863 826,494 1,460,075 110,501,299

Segment liabilities2 71,745,448 31,785,140 215,212 27,657 103,773,457

Notes:

1 Segment profit before taxation represents segment income less operating expenses that are directly attributable, and those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis,
to a segment. Inter-segment transactions are charged at internal transfer prices, estimated based on the costs in providing the products and services, and after taking
into account competitive market prices that are charged to unaffiliated customers.

2 Segment assets and liabilities comprise operating assets and liabilities that are directly attributable, and those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis, to a
segment.

[…]

II. UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP

B-15

F. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE
COMBINED UOB GROUP AND OUB GR OUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2000 (continued)

20 Non-Performing Loans (“NPLs”) and Provisions

(a) The Combined Group has exposures to certain countries in the Asia Pacific region. The exposures are
determined based on the location of the credit risk of the customers and counterparties regardless of
where the transactions are booked.

Proforma Combined Group after
acquisition of OUB

NPLs
$’million %

Malaysia 1,022 19
Indonesia 222 4

Thailand 194 4
South Korea 18 —
The Philippines 181 3

Total five regional countries 1,637 30

Singapore 3,334 61
Other countries 468 9

Total 5,439 100

NPLs are those classified as Sub-standard, Doubtful or Loss in accordance with MAS Notice 612. NPLs
include classified loans, contingent facilities and debt instruments.

(b) Details of the Combined Group’s NPLs and provisions at 31 December 2000 are as follows:

Proforma Combined Group after acquisition of OUB

Regional Singapore and
Countries Other Countries T otal
$’million $’million $’million

Non-Performing Loans
- sub-standard 809 2,885 3,694
- doubtful 167 297 464

- loss 661 620 1,281
1,637 3,802 5,439

NPLs as a % of the Combined Group’s  total assets 1.39% 3.23% 4.62%

Total Cumulative Provisions
- specific provisions 739 957 1,696

- general provisions 662 649 1,311
1,401 1,606 3,007

Total cumulative provision as a % of the Combined Group’s total assets 1.19% 1.36% 2.55%

21 Assets Pledged/Restricted

The aggregate carrying amount of assets that have been mortgaged or pledged in the normal course of
business at 31 December 2000 is as follows:

Proforma Combined
Group after

acquisition of OUB

$’000

Securities pledged under repurchase agreements 211,822
Others 91,851

303,673

ANNEXURE B

II. UNAUDITED PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE COMBINED UOB GROUP
AND OUB GROUP

B-16

F. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMA TION OF THE
COMBINED UOB GROUP AND OUB GR OUP FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER